A Regular Meeting of the Board of Delta County Road Commissioners was held on Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 3:30 p.m. at the Main Office, 3000 32<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North, Escanaba, Michigan.

Chairman Aschbacher called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Chairman Bob Aschbacher, Vice-Chairman Randy Bjork, Commissioner Dustin

Stempki, and Commissioner Mark Asselin

ABSENT: Commissioner Dennis Stanek

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the Agenda as printed.

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the minutes of the May 10, 2022 Regular Meeting as proposed.

Manager Jody Norman gave a brief admin update:

The crew has been working on just the essentials on the MDOT system at this time as MDOT plans to mill & pave the shoulders in the Escanaba area. On the county system, the crew continues to get things ready for summer projects & started hauling yesterday, Monday 5/23/22. Work on CR 535 is planned to begin on June 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022. Jody went over his latest meeting regarding the 911 gridwork & informed the Commissioners on a deed that needed to be updated.

It was moved by Commissioner Asselin, seconded by Vice-Chairman Bjork to approve Bills Payable Voucher No. 2598 in the amount of \$166,167.55 & Payroll Voucher No. 69158 in the amount of \$77,571.41.

Roll Call Vote:

Vice-Chairman Bjork – Yes Chairman Aschbacher – Yes Commissioner Asselin – Yes Commissioner Stempki – Yes

It was moved by Commissioner Asselin, seconded by Commissioner Stempki to approved Project Agreements for: Escanaba & Nahma Townships.

Aves 
$$-4$$
 Navs  $-0$ 

The following resolution was offered by Commissioner Stempki seconded by Commissioner Asselin:

BE IT RESOLVED Manager Jody Norman & Engineer Nancy Roseman are approved to sign MDOT

Contract #22-5186 for Hot mix asphalt overlay work along J Road (CR 525 and CR 416) from 18th Road (CR 414) to 21st Road (CR 418); and all together with necessary related work.

Ayes 
$$-4$$
 Nays  $-0$ 

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED**

Engineering Rei	mbursement.	
Ayes – 4	Nays – 0	
It was moved born J&V La		ded by Vice-Chairman Bjork to approve the Landscapin
Ayes – 4	Nays – 0	
County Board L	iaison John Malnar gave an upc	late on the County Board.
_	further business to come befor eting at 3:48 p.m.	e the board at this time, Chairman Aschbacher moved t
Bob Aschbache	r, Chairman	Samantha Grau, Deputy County Clerk

It was moved by Commissioner Stempki, seconded by Vice-Chairman Bjork to Approve the 2022-MDOT